

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Supreme Court No. SC89925

MISSOURI MILITARY ACADEMY,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent,
vs.
MICHAEL KEVENEY,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

Transferred from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District
Court of Appeals No. ED90595

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Audrain County
12th Judicial Circuit, State of Missouri
Honorable Keith Sutherland
Case No. 04AU-CV00024

**THE SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF
APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT MISSOURI MILITARY ACADEMY**

TUETH KEENEY COOPER
MOHAN & JACKSTADT, P.C.

Ian P. Cooper, Mo. Bar No. 32133
Katherine L. Nash, Mo. Bar No. 53782
34 N. Meramec, Suite 600
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 880-3600 (Telephone)
(314) 880-3601 (Facsimile)
icooper@tuethkeeney.com
knash@tuethkeeney.com

Attorneys for the Missouri Military Academy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

POINTS RELIED ON 3

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE ACADEMY’S APPEAL 6

I. The Trial Court Erred in Denying the Missouri Military Academy’s Motion for Directed Verdict at the Close of All the Evidence and Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict Because the Evidence Established That Plaintiff Failed to Perform His Contractual Obligations and Thus Failed to Make a Submissible Case of Breach of the Employment Agreement Between Plaintiff and the Academy.....6

II. The Trial Court Erred in Denying the Missouri Military Academy’s Motion for Directed Verdict at the Close of All the Evidence and Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict as the Evidence Established That Plaintiff Engaged in Misconduct That Constituted “Cause” for Termination of Agreement Under the Terms of the Employment Contract Between Plaintiff and the Academy.....13

ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO KEVENEY’S CROSS-APPEAL18

I. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Granting the Academy’s Motion to Dismiss Count I of Keveney’s Petition Because Count I of the Petition Fails to State a Tort Claim for Wrongful Discharge Under Missouri Statutory and Common Law, and This Court Should Not Create a New Cause of Action in Favor of Keveney.18

II. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Granting the Academy’s Motion to Dismiss Count I of Keveney’s Petition Because Count I of the Petition Fails to Allege Facts That Could Support a Tort Claim for Wrongful Discharge Under any Theory Recognized By Missouri Courts.....39

III. The Trial Court Properly Granted the Academy’s Motion to Strike Keveney’s Claims for Emotional Distress and Punitive Damages in Count II of His Petition, Because Missouri Law Does Not Recognize A Claim For Such Damages Under the Facts Pleaded by Keveney.46

CONCLUSION.....54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06.....57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackerman v. Thompson</i> , 202 S.W.2d 795 (Mo. 1947).....	53
<i>Adcock v. Newtec, Inc.</i> , 939 S.W.2d 426 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)	25
<i>Adolphsen v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.</i> , 907 S.W.2d 333 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995)	29, 39
<i>America's Directories Incorporated, Inc. v. Stellhorn One Hour Photo, Inc.</i> , 833 N.E.2d 1059 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)	52
<i>Bachtel v. Miller County Nursing Home District</i> , 110 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. banc 2003)	32
<i>Barr v. Kelso-Burnett, Co.</i> , 478 N.E.2d 1354 (Ill. 1985)	36
<i>Bednarek v. United Food and Commercial Workers Int’l.</i> , 780 S.W.2d 630 (Ky. Ct. App. 1989)	36
<i>Bell v. Dynamite Foods</i> , 969 S.W.2d 847 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)	29
<i>Boyle v. Vista Eyewear</i> , 700 S.W.2d 859 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985).....	27, 28, 40, 42
<i>Brawner v. Brawner</i> , 327 S.W.2d 808 (Mo. 1959)	30
<i>Brenneke v. Dep’t of Mo., Vet. Of Foreign Wars</i> , 984 S.W.2d 134 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)	45
<i>Brown v. Coates</i> , 253 F.2d 36 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	49

<i>Clark v. Beverly Enterprises-Missouri, Inc.</i> , 872 S.W.2d 522 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)	27
<i>Coleman v. Jackson County</i> , 160 S.W.2d 691 (Mo. 1942).....	6, 10
<i>Craig v. Thompson</i> , 244 S.W.2d 37 (Mo. banc 1951).....	7, 10
<i>Crockett v. Mid-America Health Services</i> , 780 S.W.2d 656 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989)	29, 39
<i>Dierkes v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mo.</i> , 991 S.W.2d 662 (Mo. 1999)	31
<i>DeRose v. Putnam Mgmt. Co.</i> , 496 N.E.2d 428 (Mass. 1986).....	38
<i>Egan v. Wells Fargo Alarm Services</i> , 23 F.3d 1444 (8 th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Entwistle v. Mo. Youth Soccer Ass’n</i> , 2008 Mo. App. LEXIS 925 (Mo. App. E.D. July 8, 2008)	42
<i>Ewing v. Koppers Company, Inc.</i> , 537 A.2d 1173 (Md. 1988).....	37
<i>Farmers' Elec. Coop. v. Mo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 59 S.W.3d 520 (Mo. 2001)	31
<i>Faust v. Ryder Commercial Leasing & Serv.</i> , 954 S.W.2d 383 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	29, 44, 45
<i>Ferguson Transp. v. North Am. Van Lines</i> , 687 S.2d 821 (Fla. 1996).....	37
<i>Glidden v. Skinner</i> , 142 Vt. 644, 627 (Vt. 1983).....	53
<i>Green v. Missouri Depart. of Transp.</i> , 151 S.W.3d 877 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004)...	22
<i>Grimes v. City of Tarkio</i> , 246 S.W.3d 533 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008)	39
<i>Hadley v. Baxendale</i> , 9 Exch. 343 (1845)	31

Halco v. Davey, 919 A.2d 626 (Me. 2007).....38

Hammond v. Beeson, 20 S.W. 474 (Mo. 1892).....30

Harding v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 448 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. 1969).....23

Hartlein v. Illinois Power Co. 601 N.E.2d 720 (Ill. 1992).....36

Hendler v. Manageable Info. Sys., 838 S.W.2d 486 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992)47

Hermreck v. United Parcel Service Inc., 938 P.2d 863 (Wyo. 1997).....35

Hill v. Ford Motor Co., 277 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. 2009).....33

Johnson v. Kraft General Foods, Inc., 885 S.W.2d 334 (Mo. banc 1994).....39

Komm v. McFliker, 662 F.Supp. 924 (W.D.Mo. 1987).....26

Lay v. St. Louis Helicopter Airways, Inc., 869 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)
..... 29, 39

Lepore v. National Tool and Mfg. Co., 540 A.2d 1296 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div.
1998).....37

Luethans v. Washington University, 894 S.W.2d 169 (Mo. banc
1995) 19, 23, 37, 46

Luethans v. Washington University, 838 S.W.2d 117 (Mo. App. E.D.
1992)25, 29

Lynch v. Blanke Baer & Bowey Krimko, Inc., 901 S.W.2d 147 (Mo. App. E.D.
1995).....29

Midgett v. Sackett-Chicago, Inc., 473 N.E.2d 1280 (Ill. 1984).....36

<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Best Beers of Bloomington, Inc.</i> , 608 N.E.2d 975 (Ind. 1993)	51, 52
<i>Mischia v. St. John’s Mercy Medical Center</i> , 30 S.W.3d 848 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)	25, 26
<i>Neighbors v. Kirksville College of Osteopathic Medicine</i> , 694 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985).....	54
<i>Norris v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.</i> , 442 P.2d 634 (Haw. 1992)	36
<i>Olinger v. General Heating & Cooling Co.</i> , 896 S.W.2d 43 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)	28
<i>Paracelsus Health Care Corporation v. Willard</i> , 754 So.2d 437 (Miss. 1999)	52, 53
<i>Peterson v. Continental Boiler Works, Inc.</i> , 783 S.W.2d 896 (Mo. 1990)	47, 48, 49
<i>Rodgers v. Seidlitz Paint & Varnish Co.</i> , 404 S.W.2d 191 (Mo. 1966).....	6
<i>Ross v. Montour R. Co.</i> , 357 Pa. Super. 376 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1986).....	35
<i>Rothweil v. Wetterau, Inc.</i> , 820 S.W.2d 557 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991).....	39
<i>Ryder Commercial leasing & Serv.</i> , 954 S.W.2d 383 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	
<i>Shore v. Farmer</i> , 351 N.C. 166 (N.C. 1999)	38
<i>Stamps v. Southwestern Bell Tel.</i> , 667 S.W.2d 12 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)	48
<i>Stegemann v. Helbig</i> , 625 S.W.2d 677 (Mo. App. E.D. 1981)	10

<i>Sterling Drug v. Oxford</i> , 294 Ark. 239 (Ark. 1988).....	37
<i>Tameny v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 610 P.2d 1330 (Cal. 1980).....	35
<i>Temple v. Med. Univ.</i> 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27831 (D.S.C. February 6, 2004)..	35
<i>Tony Thornton Auction Service, Inc. v. Quintis</i> , 760 S.W.2d 202 (Mo. App. S.D. 1988).....	10, 50
<i>Trexler v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 145 N.C. App. 466 (N.C. App. 2001)	35
<i>United Fire & Casualty Co. v. Tharp</i> , 46 S.W.3d 99 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001)	35
<i>Valot v. S.E. Local School Dist. Bd. of Education</i> , 706 N.E.2d 805 (Ohio App. 1997).....	35
<i>Venable v. Hickerson Phelps Kirtley & Assoc., Inc.</i> , 903 S.W.2d 659 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995)	50
<i>Vernon Fire & Casualty Ins. Co., v. A.W. Sharp</i> , 349 N.E.2d 173 (Ind. 1976),...	51
<i>Williams v. George Thomas, M.D.</i> , 961 S.W.2d 869 (Mo. App. S.D. 1998)..	28, 29
<i>Willits v. Archbishop of Boston</i> , 581 N.E.2d 475 (Mass. 1991)	35
<i>Yow v. Village of Eolia, Mo.</i> , 859 S.W.2d 920 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)	29
<i>Zimmerman v. Bucheit of Sparta, Inc.</i> , 645 N.E.2d 877 (Ill. 1995).....	36
<i>Zubres Radiology v. Providers Ins. Consultants</i> , 276 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. App. 2009)	15

Statutes

29 U.S. C. § 211	42
29 U.S.C. § 158	42
740 ILCS 174/15 (West 2004)	36
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.639 (2008)	42
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 198.070.11 (2008)	32
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 210.115	41
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 210.165 (2008)	43
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.070 (2008)	42
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 494.460 (2008)	42

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster's Dictionary of Law (1996)	24
